

No. 00-1875

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

FRANK G. McALEESE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;
MARTIN HORN, SECRETARY OF PA DOC; PA DOC CORRECTIONAL
INDUSTRIES; LINDA MORRISON, DIRECTOR, PA DOC CORRECTIONAL
INDUSTRIES; EDWARD BRENNAN, SUPERINTENDENT; HAROLD
BENICH, SUPV., CORR. INDUSTRIES AT SCI ALBION; SANDRA
SEAGREN, INMATE EMPLOYMENT COORDINATOR AT SCI ALBION,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

WILLIAM R. YEOMANS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT:	
I. CONGRESS VALIDLY REMOVED STATES' ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY TO PRIVATE SUITS UNDER TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT	9
A. Congress Identified Ample Evidence Of A Long History And A Continuing Problem Of Unconstitutional Treatment Of Persons With Disabilities By States And Made Express Findings On The Subject	12
1. Congressional Findings	14
2. Historic Discrimination	15
3. The Enduring Legacy of Governmental Discrimination	17
(a) Voting, Petitioning, and Access to Courts	20
(b) Education	24
(c) Law Enforcement	27
(d) Institutionalization	28
(e) Other Public Services	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. The Actions Covered By Title II Implicate Both Equal Protection And Other Substantive Constitutional Rights	32
C. Title II Is Reasonably Tailored To Remediating And Preventing Unconstitutional Discrimination Against Persons With Disabilities	36
D. In Light Of The Legislative Record And Findings And The Tailored Statutory Scheme, Title II And Its Abrogation Are Appropriate Section 5 Legislation	42
II. 42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 VALIDLY REMOVES ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FOR PRIVATE CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973	46
A. Section 2000d-7 Is A Clear Statement That Accepting Federal Financial Assistance Would Constitute A Waiver To Private Suits Brought Under Section 504	47
B. Congress Has Authority To Condition The Receipt Of Federal Financial Assistance On The State Waiving Its Eleventh Amendment Immunity	50
C. Section 504 Is A Valid Exercise Of The Spending Power	51
III. TITLE II AND SECTION 504 MAY BE ENFORCED AGAINST STATE OFFICIALS IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF EVEN IF CONGRESS DID NOT VALIDLY REMOVE THE STATES' IMMUNITY	61
CONCLUSION	77
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	66
<i>Aden v. Younger</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. (Ct. App. 1976)	35
<i>Albertsons, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999)	37
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	50, 60, 61, 66
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	15, 69
<i>Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle</i> , 184 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	73
<i>Armstrong v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998)	75
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	47, 48, 49
<i>Baker v. Bell</i> , 630 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1980)	70
<i>Balgowan v. New Jersey</i> , 115 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 1997)	63, 71
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	69
<i>Belanger v. Madera Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 248 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 919 (1993)	43
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	60
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	33-34
<i>Board of Educ. v. Kelly E.</i> , 207 F.3d 931 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 70 (2000)	50
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	15, 58, 59
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	17
<i>Bonner v. Lewis</i> , 857 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1988)	70

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	70
<i>Brennan v. Stewart</i> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988)	70, 73
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	24
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	17
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial de Olancho S.A.</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999)	67
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	72
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 806 (1997)	56
<i>Campell v. Kruse</i> , 434 U.S. 808 (1977)	69
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	69
<i>Carney v. Carney</i> , 598 P.2d 36 (Cal. 1979)	31
<i>Cheyney State Coll. Faculty v. Hufstedler</i> , 703 F.2d 732 (3d Cir. 1983)	69
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	67
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	9, 38
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	39
<i>Clark v. California</i> , 123 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998)	50
<i>Clark v. Cohen</i> , 794 F.2d 79 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 962 (1986)	30
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	47, 50, 51

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Dare v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 1187 (2001)	10, 11
<i>Delaware Dep't of Health & Social Servs. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 772 F.2d 1123 (3d Cir. 1985)	51
<i>Disabled In Action v. Sykes</i> , 833 F.2d 1113 (3d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 989 (1988)	70
<i>Doe v. County of Centre</i> , 242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001)	71, 72
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	62
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	62
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	23, 24
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	57, 58, 59
<i>Fialkowski v. Shapp</i> , 405 F. Supp. 946 (E.D. Pa. 1975)	35
<i>Flakes v. Percy</i> , 511 F. Supp. 1325 (W.D. Wis. 1981)	35
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	15, 19, 36
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	71, 72
<i>Frederick L. v. Thomas</i> , 408 F. Supp. 832 (E.D. Pa. 1976)	35
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).	36, 39
<i>Garrity v. Gallen</i> , 522 F. Supp. 171 (D.N.H. 1981)	35
<i>Garrity v. Sununu</i> , 752 F.2d 727 (1st Cir. 1984)	71
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969)	40
<i>Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987)	69
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998)	73

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Greater Los Angeles Council on Deafness, Inc. v. Zolin</i> , 812 F.2d 1103 (9th Cir. 1987)	70
<i>Green v. County School Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	38
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	62
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	53, 59
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	69
<i>Hairston v. Drosick</i> , 423 F. Supp. 180 (S.D. W. Va. 1976)	35
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	20
<i>Harrelson v. Elmore County</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1465 (M.D. Ala. 1994)	28
<i>Harris v. Tooele County Sch. Dist.</i> , 471 F.2d 218 (10th Cir. 1973), overruled, <i>Ambus v. Granite Bd. of Educ.</i> , 995 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 1992) (en banc)	44
<i>Helen L. v. Didario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir.), cert. denied <i>sub nom. Pennsylvania Sec'y of Pub. Welfare v. Idell S.</i> , 516 U.S. 813 (1995)	75
<i>Helminski v. Ayerst Labs.</i> , 766 F.2d 208 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 981 (1985)	24
<i>Helms v. McDaniel</i> , 657 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 989 (1982)	70, 73
<i>Hendrickson v. Griggs</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1126 (N.D. Iowa 1987)	66
<i>Honig v. Students of Cal. Sch. for the Blind</i> , 471 U.S. 148 (1985)	69
<i>Hurry v. Jones</i> , 734 F.2d 879 (1st Cir. 1984)	70
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	76
<i>In re Downey</i> , 340 N.Y.S.2d 687 (Fam. Ct. 1973)	35

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>In re G.H.</i> , 218 N.W.2d 441 (N.D. 1974)	35
<i>J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)	75
<i>Jim C. v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ.</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) (en banc), petition for cert. filed, No. 00-1488	49
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	34
<i>Joyner v. Dumpson</i> , 712 F.2d 770 (2d Cir. 1983)	70
<i>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	67
<i>Juvelis v. Snider</i> , 68 F.3d 648 (3d Cir. 1995)	75
<i>Kampmeier v. Nyquist</i> , 553 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1977)	70
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 623 (2000)	55, 59
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	20
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	67
<i>Kentucky Ass'n for Retarded Citizens, Inc. v. Conn</i> , 674 F.2d 582 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1041 (1982)	70
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	46
<i>Kinney v. Yerusalim</i> , 9 F.3d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1033 (1994)	75
<i>LaFaut v. Smith</i> , 834 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	49
<i>Larry P. v. Riles</i> , 793 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1984)	70
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	53, 69

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 211 F.2d 934 (3d Cir. 1954), rev'd, 349 U.S. 322 (1955)	60
<i>Layton v. Elder</i> , 143 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998)	73
<i>Leary v. Crapsey</i> , 566 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1977)	70
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 1220 (2000)	49
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Mauney</i> , 183 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 1999)	50
<i>Lollar v. Baker</i> , 196 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1999)	73
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	36
<i>Lora v. Board of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 1211 (E.D.N.Y. 1978)	35
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	70
<i>Lussier v. Dugger</i> , 904 F.2d 661 (11th Cir. 1990)	70
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	35
<i>Marie O. v. Edgar</i> , 131 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1997)	71
<i>Martinez v. Board of Educ. of Taos Mun. Sch. Dist.</i> , 748 F.2d 1393 (10th Cir. 1984), overruled, <i>Duke v. Grady Mun. Schs.</i> , 127 F.3d 972 (10th Cir. 1997)	43-44
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	55
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997)	44
<i>Miener v. Missouri</i> , 673 F.2d 969 (8th Cir. 1982)	70, 72
<i>Mills v. Board of Educ.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)	35
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	43
<i>Murphy v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 527 U.S. 516 (1999)	37

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	53
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 170 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999)	75
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1070 (1990)	56
<i>New York State Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 466 F. Supp. 487 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)	35
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	60
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Morrow v. Califano</i> , 445 F. Supp. 532 (E.D.N.C. 1977), aff'd mem., 435 U.S. 962 (1978)	56, 57, 59
<i>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</i> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	56
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947)	54
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	40
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	30, 35
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	34
<i>Panitch v. Wisconsin</i> , 444 F. Supp. 320 (E.D. Wis. 1977)	35
<i>Parks v. Pavkovic</i> , 753 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 473 U.S. 906 (1985)	70
<i>Parrish v. Johnson</i> , 800 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	51, 52
<i>Pennsylvania Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	334 35

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959)	50
<i>Phillips v. Thompson</i> , 715 F.2d 365 (7th Cir. 1983)	70
<i>Plummer v. Branstad</i> , 731 F.2d 574 (8th Cir. 1984)	70
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	34, 42
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	72
<i>Powell v. Ridge</i> , 189 F.3d 387 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1046 (1999)	76
<i>Pushkin v. Regents of the Univ. of Colo.</i> , 658 F.2d 1372 (10th Cir. 1981)	35
<i>Railroad Co. v. County of Otoe</i> , 83 U.S. 667 (1872)	44
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	59
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1044 (2000)	37
<i>Rosenfeld v. Montgomery County Pub. Schs.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 581 (D. Md. 1999)	43
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	59
<i>S-1 v. Turlington</i> , 635 F.2d 342 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1030 (1981)	70
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	54
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), rev'd on other grounds, 2001 WL 408983 (Apr. 24, 2001)	49, 71, 75
<i>Santee Sioux Tribe v. Nebraska</i> , 121 F.3d 427 (8th Cir. 1997)	71
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	2, 6, 52, 53
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	69

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	27, 39, 40, 44
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000)	49, 74
<i>State ex rel. Beattie v. Board of Educ.</i> , 172 N.W. 153 (Wis. 1919)	17
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	55, 56
<i>Stoner v. Miller</i> , 377 F. Supp. 177 (E.D.N.Y. 1974)	35
<i>Strathie v. Department of Transp.</i> , 716 F.2d 227 (3d Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	18
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	37
<i>Thomas S. by Brooks v. Flaherty</i> , 902 F.2d 250 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 951 (1990)	30
<i>Tourscher v. McCullough</i> , 184 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 1999)	11-12
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	57
<i>United Handicapped Fed'n v. Andre</i> , 558 F.2d 413 (8th Cir. 1977)	70
<i>United States Dep't of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of Am.</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986)	48
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 791 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986)	69
<i>United States v. Ferrara</i> , 54 F.3d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	67
<i>United States v. Vanhorn</i> , 20 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 1994)	60
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	42
<i>University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 121 S. Ct. 955 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Vecchione v. Wohlegemuth</i> , 377 F. Supp. 1361 (E.D. Pa. 1974), aff'd, 558 F.2d 150 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 943 (1977)	35
<i>W.B. v. Matula</i> , 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995)	72, 75, 76
<i>Walker v. Snyder</i> , 213 F.3d 344 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied <i>sub nom.</i> <i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1188 (2001)	43, 74, 75
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	15
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	39
<i>Welsch v. Likins</i> , 373 F. Supp. 487 (D. Minn. 1974), aff'd in part, 550 F.2d 1122 (8th Cir. 1977)	35
<i>Wyatt v. Stickney</i> , 325 F. Supp. 781 (M.D. Ala. 1971), aff'd in part, 503 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1974)	35
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	58-59
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	30, 35

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION:

United States Constitution:

Spending Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
Commerce Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3	43, 51
Supremacy Clause, Art. VI, Cl. 2	61, 62
First Amendment	19, 33, 53
Fourth Amendment	19, 33
Fifth Amendment	19, 33
Sixth Amendment	19, 28, 33
Seventh Amendment	19, 33
Eighth Amendment	19, 28, 33, 35
Eleventh Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Section 1	6, 35, 42
Section 5	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA),
42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.* *passim*
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2) 3, 19
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3) 3, 14, 19
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5) 3
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(6) 3
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7) 4
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(9) 4
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1) 3
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4) 4
42 U.S.C. 12111-12117 (Title I) 4, 6, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. 12131-12165 (Title II) *passim*
42 U.S.C. 12131(1) 14
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(A) 5
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(B) 5, 67
42 U.S.C. 12131(2) 5, 37, 38, 41
42 U.S.C. 12132 5, 37, 65
42 U.S.C. 12133 5, 68, 71
42 U.S.C. 12181-12189 (Title III) 4
42 U.S.C. 12202 5

Civil Rights Act of 1964,
Titles III, IV, VI, & VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000b-2000e *et seq.* 43
Title VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d *et seq.* *passim*
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 *passim*

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act,
42 U.S.C. 1997 *et seq.*, Pub. L. No. 96-247, 94 Stat. 349 29, 43

Developmental Disabilities Act of 1984,
42 U.S.C. 6000 *et seq.* 29

Education Amendments of 1972, Title IX,
20 U.S.C. 1681 *passim*

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. 4071 *et seq.* 58

Indian Gaming Regulation Act (IGRA),
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(1) 64
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(3)(A) 64
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(A)(i) 64
25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(i) 64

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Indian Gaming Regulation Act (IGRA) (continued),
 25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii) 64
 25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv) 64
 25 U.S.C. 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii) 64

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*,
 29 U.S.C. 701(a)(2) 3
 29 U.S.C. 701(a)(5) 3
 29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504) *passim*
 29 U.S.C. 794(a) 5, 46
 29 U.S.C. 794(b) 5-6
 29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2) 68

Voting Rights Act of 1965,
 42 U.S.C. 1973 *et seq.* 43
 Title I, § 5, 42 U.S.C. 1973c 45

28 U.S.C. 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. 1331 1
 104 Stat. 337 14

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.130(b)(7) 5, 41
 28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)(1) 5
 28 C.F.R. 35.150(a)(3) 5, 41
 28 C.F.R. 35.151 5
 28 C.F.R. 35.164 5, 41
 28 C.F.R. 42.504(a) 52

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 65(d) 66

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

PAGE

Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Small Business, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 13

Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearing on H.R. 2273 and S. 933 Before the Subcomm. on Transp. and Haz. Materials of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1990) 12

Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearings on H.R. 2273 Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transp. of the House Comm. on Pub. Works and Transp., 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1990) 12

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on H.R. 2273 Before the House Comm. of the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on Civil and Const. Rights, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) 12

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearing on H.R. 2273 Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) 12

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings on S. 933 Before the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources and the Subcomm. on the Handicapped, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) 13, 21, 22, 31

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988: Joint Hearing on S. 2345 Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Res. and the Subcomm. on Select Education of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1989) 13

Americans with Disabilities: Telecomm. Relay Servs., Hearing on Title V of H.R. 2273 Before the Subcomm. on Telecomm. and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1990) 12

Civil Rights of Instit. Persons: Hearings on H.R. 10 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Admin. of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979) 29

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
<i>Civil Rights of Instit. Persons: Hearings on H.R. 2439 and H.R. 5791 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Admin. of Justice, of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)</i>	29
<i>Civil Rights of Instit. Persons: Hearings on S. 1393 Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)</i>	29
<i>Education for All Handicapped Children, 1973-1974: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Pub. Welfare, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)</i>	25
<i>Equal Access to Voting for Elderly and Disabled Persons: Hearings Before the Task Force on Elections of the House Comm. on House Admin., 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1984)</i>	20, 21
<i>Field Hearing on Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	12
<i>Hearing on H.R. 2273, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Employment Opportunities and Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (July 18 & Sept. 13, 1989)</i>	12
<i>Oversight Hearing on H.R. 4498, Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1989)</i>	12
22 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1421 (Oct. 27, 1986)	49
Staff of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Legis. Hist. of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (Comm. Print 1990) (Volumes 2 & 3)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990):	
Pt. 2	<i>passim</i>
Pt. 3	28, 31, 72-73
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 388, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	48

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
110 Cong. Rec. 6544(1964)	54
131 Cong. Rec. 22,346 (1985)	48
132 Cong. Rec. 28,624 (1986)	49
132 Cong. Rec. S5914-01 (daily ed. May 14, 1986)	29
134 Cong. Rec. E1311 (daily ed. Apr. 28, 1988)	18
136 Cong. Rec. H2480 (daily ed. May 17, 1990)	24
136 Cong. Rec. H2633 (daily ed. May 22, 1990)	27
136 Cong. Rec. 11,471 (1990)	73
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Advisory Comm'n on Intergovernmental Relations, <i>Disability Rights Mandates: Federal and State Compliance with Employment Protections and Architectural Barrier Removal</i> (1989)	23
Calif. Att'y Gen., <i>Commission on Disability: Final Report</i> (1989)	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Comm'n, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (1983)	<i>passim</i>
FEC, <i>Polling Place Accessibility in the 1988 General Election</i> (1989)	21
J. Shapiro, <i>No Pity</i> (1994)	26, 31
James Leonard, <i>A Damaged Remedy: Disability Discrimination Claims Against State Entities Under the Americans with Disabilities Act After Seminole Tribe and Flores</i> , 41 Ariz. L. Rev. 651 (1999)	68
Louis Harris & Associates: <i>The ICD Survey II: Employing Disabled Americans</i> (1987)	13-14
<i>The ICD Survey of Disabled Americans: Bringing Disabled Americans into the Mainstream</i> (1986)	13
National Council on the Handicapped: <i>On the Threshold of Independence</i> (1988)	26

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):	PAGE
Note, <i>Mental Disability and the Right to Vote</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 1644 (1979)	16
Presidential Commission on the Human Immunodeficiency Virus Epidemic (1988)	13
Task Force on the Rights and Empowerment of Americans with Disabilities, <i>From ADA to Empowerment</i> (1990)	13, 14, 32, 41
T. Cook, <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act: The Move to Integration</i> , 64 Temp. L. Rev. 393, 399-407 (1991)	17
